with medical personnel to nearby Marine units. The
ambulances traveled under intense enemy fire and returned
to the 1st Medical Battalion laden with casualties and
without mishap. During the period of the offensive, the
1st Medical Battalien treated a total of four hundred
twelve (412) combat casualties.

b. Report dated 4 May 1969, for the period 1 April through 30 April
1969. On enclosure (1), under Part III, add the following:

The 1st Medical Battalion received from Major General6 April 1969
0. R. SIMPSON, a certificate of commendation for out-

[...]

Sindy four (54) patients
were examined and treated. Therty four (34) children,
thirty (30) adults. Thirty seven (37) medical cases
and twenty seven (27) skin cases.

24 August 1969 MEDCUP to Kim Lien Hamlet to assist a County Fair
conducted by 3rd 3n, 26th Mars. One hundred twenty
five (125) patients were examined and treated. Sixty
five (65) children, sixty (60) adults.

1969 MEDCAP to An Dinh Hamlet: One hundred five (105)26 Arrust
patients were examined and treated. Seventy (70)
children, thirty five (35) adults, Sixty five (65)
medical cases and forty (40) skin cases.

27 August 1969 MEDCAP to Phuoc Thanh Orphanage: Fifty (50) patients
were examined and treated. Forty five (45) children,